
FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE EMERGENCY 
SOLUTIONS GRANT PROGRAM AGREEMENT WITH 
HOMELESS ALLIANCE, INC., COORDINATED CASE 
MANAGMENT PROJECT, EXTENDING THE 
PROGRAM AGREEMENT THROUGH JUNE 30, 2025.

This First Amendment extends the Term of the Program Agreement between The City of 
Oklahoma City and Homeless Alliance, Inc., for the provision of housing and supportive services 
through the Coordinated Case Management Project and leaves intact all other provisions of the 
initial Agreement approved by the City Council (Item No. IX. AB) on October 24, 2023. The 
amended provision now reads as follows: 

*** 

2. Term of Agreement:
The term of this Agreement shall be from July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2025.

*** 

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this First Amendment to the Emergency Solutions Grant 

(ESG) Program Agreement was approved and executed by the City of  Oklahoma City this _ _ _  

day of _ _ _  _ 2024. 

ATTEST: 
(Seal) 

City Clerk 

THE CITY OF OKLAHOMA CI1Y 

Mayor 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amended Agreement was approved and executed by 
Homeless Alliance this 2 day of

HOMELESS ALLIANCE 

Executive Director 

REVIEWED as to form and legality. 

Assistant Municipal Counselor 

May, 2024

21ST

MAY




